the Repurchase and (ii) the purchase for cancellation of 813,190 Shares
pursuant to the Offer (based upon certain assumptions described in the notes
hereto) as if such transactions had occurred on January 1, 1996 and January 1,
1995. The summary unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information
should be read in conjunction with the summary historical consolidated
financial information herein, and does not purport to be indicative of the
results that would actually have been obtained had the Repurchase and the
Offer been consummated at the dates indicated.

   NINE MONTHS ENDED   YEAR ENDED
   SEPTEMBER 30, 1996   DECEMBER 31, 1995
   --------------------  --------------------
   HISTORICAL PRO FORMA  HISTORICAL PRO FORMA
   ---------- ---------  ---------- ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

STATEMENT OF INCOME DATA:
Net premiums written.....  $236,635  $236,635   $289,928  $289,928
Net premiums earned.....   187,167   187,167   288,886   288,886
Net investment income(3).....   32,838   28,338   32,320   26,320
Net realized gains (losses) on sale
 of investments.....   (2,791)   (2,791)   2,315   2,315
Claims and claim expenses incurred...   65,615   65,615   110,555   110,555
Acquisition costs.....   19,018   19,018   29,286   29,286
Underwriting expenses.....   11,594   11,594   10,448   10,448
Pre-tax income.....   114,915   110,415   165,322   159,322
Net income.....   114,915   110,415   165,322   159,322
Net income available to
 shareholders.....   114,915   110,415   162,786   156,786
Net income per Share(1).....  $   4.41  $   4.76   $   6.75  $   7.39
Dividends per Share.....  $   0.60  $   0.60   $   0.16  $   0.16

BALANCE SHEET DATA:
Total investments available for sale
 at fair value, short term
 investments and cash and cash
 equivalents(3).....  $840,729  $740,729   $667,999  $567,999
Total assets.....   983,088   883,088   757,060   657,060
Reserve for claims and claim
 adjustment expenses.....   106,174   106,174   100,445   100,445
Reserve for unearned premiums.....   109,911   109,911   60,444   60,444
Bank loan.....   150,000   150,000   100,000   100,000
Total shareholders' equity.....   579,736   479,736   486,336   386,336
Book value per Share(2).....  $  22.63  $  21.12   $  18.99  $  17.01

   14

 Notes to Summary Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Information

  (1) Net income per Share is calculated by dividing net income available to
shareholders by weighted average Shares and Share equivalents outstanding. For
the nine months ended September 30, 1996, the Company had 26,082,000 weighted
average Shares outstanding consisting of 25,609,000 weighted average Shares